

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: SATYAM COMPUTER SERVICES LTD.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

No. 09-MD-2027-BSJ

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
(I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT WITH THE PWC ENTITIES,  
(II) CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR PURPOSES  
OF SETTLEMENT AND (III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger  
Steven B. Singer  
Bruce Bernstein  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel: (212) 554-1400  
Fax: (212) 554-1444

**GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.**

Jay W. Eisenhofer  
Mary S. Thomas  
Deborah A. Elman  
485 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
Tel: (646) 722-8500  
Fax: (646) 722-8501

**BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**

David Kessler  
Sharan Nirmul  
Christopher L. Nelson  
Neena Verma  
Joshua E. D'Ancona  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Tel: (610) 667-7706  
Fax: (610) 667-7056

**LABATON SUCHAROW LLP**

Joel H. Bernstein  
Louis Gottlieb  
Michael H. Rogers  
Felicia Mann  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
Tel: (212) 907-0700  
Fax: (212) 818-0477

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	2
BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PROPOSED PWC SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	8
II. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS ONCE AGAIN APPROPRIATE.....	11
III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	9
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	11
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(7).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....	4
